AGREEMENT

Real Property Leases

AAG, Inc.

Burlington N. Railroad Co.
C&M Crupi

Central States Warehouse
Clifford Packaging

Colonial Realty LP
Columbia Electric Corp.
Country Estates Construction
DHL Danzas Air & Ocean
Haas Warehousing, Inc.
Jayel Corporation

Kralovich Properties LLP
Maple Leaf Holdings, Inc.
Ozark Homes Manufacturing Co.
Standley Construction, Inc.
Standley Enterprises, Inc.
Vonderhar Holdings #2, LLC

Software License Agreements
ALDON

American Presence (formerly OMTOOL/CMA
Etworth)

ANC Intercim-Austin

Avotus

Benefit Software

Bindview

BSI

Camisoft

CDW Computer Centers
Curbstone Corporation
Demand Management, Inc.
DSI

Generation Systems, Inc.
GreatData.com

Hawkeye

Help Systems

Huber and Associates, Inc.
Hyperion (formerly Arbor)

1

DATE

(IF KNOWN)

06/07/2002
12/01/1992

11/24/2003
09/01/2003
09/28/2004
09/01/2002
01/01/2000
03/01/2004
12/21/2004
02/01/2004
06/07/2002
10/12/2001
04/26/2005
01/11/2002
02/09/2005
12/20/2004

CURE AMOUNT
(IF ANY)'

$609.68

$2,077.28

$1,703.12

$6,587.08

$28,422.00

$250.00
$7,625.55

If no cure amount is listed, the Debtors believe that the Proposed Cure Amount is $0.



12 Technologies

IKON Office Solutions
IMR Limited
Industrial Telecommunications Assoc., Inc.
ISOFT Corporation
J.D. Edwards & Comp.
JD Edwards

LANSA

Lawson

Lawson Software
Layton Technology
Matrikon (Tigrsoft)
Mid West Cad
Microsoft Business Solutions
Nulogx

Parametric Tech. Corp.
PCMALL

Prodata

Rand McNally - TDM
Realvision

Showcase — SPSS
Sivon Software, Inc.
Sterling

UCCNET, Inc.

United States Emplovment Agreements
Rick Walters
Robert Parker

United Kingdom Employment Agreements

Adian Greenwood
Andrew A. Dunkley
Carl Baines

Debra Patrick
Eamon Halfpenny
Jessica Wooding-Powell
Katie Hacket

Kay Oddy

Mark Wilson

Paul Smith

Richard Coleman
Simon Artis

Simon Packer

Tara Elsley

10/31/1995

04/01/1998

04/23/2004

03/18/2005

06/09/2004
05/01/2004

01/16/2006
04/11/2005
11/01/2005
09/23/2005
01/01/2004
01/11/2006
10/15/2005
09/25/2005
01/01/2004
09/02/2002
08/07/2000
03/25/2005
12/01/2005
10/23/2005

$3,936.06

$2,507.46
$7,072.00

$383.56



Severance Agreements
Clark Ward

Clifford Bickel, Jr.
David V. Fender

Helen M. Cole

Jan L. Rice

Larry G. Edge

Marno M. Patterson
Richard P. Clemons

Sales Representative Agreements
Blazer Associates, Inc.
Brake & Associates

Brennan & Howard, Inc.
Camos & Hohnbaum, Inc.
CFG Group

Edward Gilligan

Krumwiede & Associates
P&G Associates

Star Sales Company

Summit Sales and Marketing
Tal-Tee Associates, Inc.
Tom Marshall & Associate

Service Agreements

ADP, Inc.

ADT - Fire Alarm Protection, Missouri Facility
AFCO

Process Works, Inc.

Standley Construction, Inc.

Standley Enterprises, Inc.

Designer Agreements

Avis E. Tobin, Jr., d/b/a Ed Tobin Designs
Ali Tayar

Design U4ia Inc.

Intellectual Property License Agreements
Funnel Fits

Lexington Furniture Industries

The Coleman Company, Inc.

06/29/2005
12/07/2004
06/13/2005
06/29/2005
06/16/2005
06/01/2005
06/29/2005
06/21/2005

07/01/1998
03/01/2004
07/01/1998

07/01/2005
06/01/2005
01/01/2004
01/01/2004
07/01/2000
07/01/2003
05/01/2005

07/29/2005

07/01/2005

02/09/2005

08/01/2004
09/15/2005
01/01/2005

08/25/2005
02/01/2005
01/01/2003

$134.36

$224.00
$1,032.00
$29,032.26

$7,424.36

$10,077.35
$32,331.45



Personal Property Leases
American Express

AmEx Business — Canon Machine
Canon

Yale Fork Lifts

GECC Renewal

GECC Renewal

GECC Renewal

IBM Credit

IKON Financial Services

IOS Capital

Key Equipment Finance

Lakeland Office System

Mellon US Leasing

NMHG Financial Services

Pitney Bowes

Pitney Bowes

Ralph Williston Enterprises

Yale Materials Handling Gammons, Inc.

Master Sales Agreements
Adirondack Direct
America TV’s #200116
The Andersons

Bass Pro Shops

Best Buy #203525

Best Buy Transportation Agreement
Big Lots

Blain Supply Inc. Blain’s Fleet and Farm
Christmas Tree Shops
Circuit City #207495
Concord Buying Group
Costco

Demco, Inc.

Dollar General #459178
Duckwall Alco Stores
Fred Meyer

Gaylord Bros.

Hertz Furniture Systems
Home Depot — Canada
Home Depot
HomeDepot.com

03/01/2004
11/02/2004
06/03/2004
11/30/2001
04/30/2004
06/30/2004
04/30/2004
3/31/2003

03/16/2005
04/01/2005
03/01/2004
11/01/2004
04/30/2004
06/01/2000
06/30/2003
11/01/1994

09/29/1999

01/01/2000

04/04/2005
04/20/2005
02/29/2004
08/10/2000
06/01/2001
02/01/2003
06/01/2002
03/25/2002
01/01/2005

08/01/2004
03/01/2001
12/01/2000
01/01/2005
08/01/2004
01/01/2005
02/12/2004
02/04/2004
01/10/2005

$386.44
$2,500.15
$1,788.80

$1,218.39



Kmart Corporation

Levitz Home Furnishings, Inc.
Lowes Home Improvement

MCX Corp. Brands

Meijer Distributions

Menards, Inc.

Navy Exchange Service Command
Office Depot — Purchasing Profile
Office Depot — Mexico

Office Depot — Drop Ship Option
Office Depot — Virtual Warehouse
OfficeMax

Office Max — May Notes

Popular Club

Reliable (Reliable Office Supplies)
Reno Depot

Rite Aid

S.P. Richard’s

Sears — Canada

Selective Gift Institute, Inc.
Shopko

Stapes — Global Program

Staples

Target

United Consumers Club

United Supply Corp.

Walmart

Walmart — Canada

Walmart — Mexico

Indemnity Agreements
Charles G. Hanson
Charles Macaluso
Daniel F. O’Sullivan
E. Thomas Riegel
Gregory C. Kowert
Harold O. Rosser
James C. Hillman
Kevin F. McCarthy
Michael D. Orr
Michael L. Franks
Michael P. O’Sullivan
Neal C. Ruggeberg
Phillip J. Pacey

02/04/2004

07/12/2004
09/01/2004
04/16/2004
12/01/2003
04/01/2003
12/14/2004
01/21/2005
10/11/2004
04/18/2005
01/01/2004
05/23/2005
01/01/2004

09/23/2003
03/01/2005

04/01/2004
03/24/2005
01/01/2003
01/01/2005
05/12/2005
01/04/2004
10/11/2004
11/01/2003
09/14/2004

02/23/2005

03/01/1995
07/27/2004
02/02/1994
02/02/1994
02/02/1994
11/30/1999
02/02/1994
08/30/2004
06/28/2004
11/12/2004
02/06/1996
07/18/2002
07/12/1999



Richard D. Davidson
Richard R. Leonard
Rick A. Walters

Robert S. Parker
Rowland H. Geddie, III
Stephen F. Edwards
Steward M. Kasen
Stuart D. Schotte

Terry J. Braden

Terry L. Crump
Thomas M. O’Sullivan, Jr.
Tommy W. Thieman
Tyrone E. Riegel
William C. Bousquette

Insurance Agreements

ACE American Insurance Company - Foreign
Package

American International Specialty Lines Ins. Co. -
Excess Directors & Officers

American International Specialty Lines Ins. Co. -
General Liability

American International Specialty Lines Ins. Co. -
Umbrella Liability

CNA - Directors & Officers Run-Off

Commerce and Industry Insurance Company -
Automobile

Commerce and Industry Insurance Company -
Workers’ Compensation

Federal Insurance Company - Excess Directors &
Officers Run-Off

Federal Insurance Company - Fiduciary Liability
Indemnity Insurance Co. of North America -
Marine/War Risk Open Cargo

Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company - Property
National Union Fire Insurance Company - Directors
& Officers Liability

National Union Fire Insurance Company - Special
Accident Coverage

Policy Export Credit Insurance - Foreign Accounts
Receivable

St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company - Excess
Liability

Zurich American Insurance Company - Crime

07/01/1996
06/28/2004
06/09/2004
05/14/2004
02/02/1994
11/30/1999
08/29/1996
07/12/1999
02/02/1994
02/06/1996
02/02/1994
07/12/1999
02/02/1994
02/02/1994

06/30/2005

06/20/2005

06/30/2005

06/30/2005

11/30/2005
06/30/2005

06/30/2005

11/30/2005

06/30/2005
06/30/2005

06/30/2005
06/20/2005

06/30/2005

11/01/2005

06/30/2005

06/30/2005



Zurich American Insurance Company -
Employment Practices Liability

Employee Benefit Plans

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Georgia (PPO)

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Missouri (POS)

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Missouri (PPO)
Diversified Investment Advisors (401k)
Diversified Investment Advisors (Collective Trust
Adoption Agreement)

Diversified Investment Advisors (Pension Services
Agreement)

Diversified Investment Advisors, Inc. (IRA
Rollover Agreement)

EyeMed Vision

Investors Bank & Trust Agreement

Investors Bank & Trust (IRA Rollover Agreement)
O’Sullivan Industries Holdings, Inc. (Incentive
Compensation Plan for FY 2006)

O’Sullivan Industries Holdings, Inc. (Savings and
Profit Sharing Plan)

Process Works (FSA Administrator)

The Prudential Life & Accident (BTA)

The Standard Insurance (Basic Life)

The Standard Insurance (Long Term Disability)
The Standard Insurance (Voluntary Accidental
Death & Dismemberment)

The Standard Insurance (Voluntary Life)
Trustmark Dental

Professional Retention Agreements
Rothschild Engagement Letter

06/30/2005

07/01/2005
07/01/2005
07/01/2005
01/15/2004
01/15/2004

01/15/2004

07/13/2005

07/01/2005
01/15/2004
07/13/2005
08/22/2005

06/01/1995

07/01/2005
02/01/2006
01/01/2005
01/01/2005
01/01/2005

01/01/2005
07/01/2005

08/26/2005





