AGREEMENT	DATE (IF KNOWN)	CURE AMOUNT (IF ANY) <sup>1</sup>
Real Property Leases		
AAG, Inc.	06/07/2002	
Burlington N. Railroad Co.	12/01/1992	
C&M Crupi		
Central States Warehouse	11/24/2003	\$609.68
Clifford Packaging	09/01/2003	
Colonial Realty LP	09/28/2004	
Columbia Electric Corp.	09/01/2002	\$2,077.28
Country Estates Construction	01/01/2000	
DHL Danzas Air & Ocean	03/01/2004	
Haas Warehousing, Inc.	12/21/2004	\$1,703.12
Jayel Corporation	02/01/2004	. ,
Kralovich Properties LLP	06/07/2002	
Maple Leaf Holdings, Inc.	10/12/2001	
Ozark Homes Manufacturing Co.	04/26/2005	
Standley Construction, Inc.	01/11/2002	
Standley Enterprises, Inc.	02/09/2005	
Vonderhar Holdings #2, LLC	12/20/2004	
Software License Agreements		
ALDON		
American Presence (formerly OMTOOL/CMA		
Etworth)		
ANC Intercim-Austin		
Avotus		
Benefit Software		
Bindview		
BSI		
Camisoft		
CDW Computer Centers		\$6,587.08
Curbstone Corporation		
Demand Management, Inc.		
DSI		\$28,422.00
Generation Systems, Inc.		
GreatData.com		
Hawkeye		
Help Systems		
Huber and Associates, Inc.		\$250.00
Hyperion (formerly Arbor)		\$7,625.55

If no cure amount is listed, the Debtors believe that the Proposed Cure Amount is \$0.

i2 Technologies IKON Office Solutions IMR Limited Industrial Telecommunications Assoc., Inc. ISOFT Corporation J.D. Edwards & Comp. JD Edwards LANSA Lawson	10/31/1995	
Lawson Software	04/01/1998	
Layton Technology Matrikon (Tigrsoft) Mid West Cad Microsoft Business Solutions		\$3,936.06
Nulogx Parametric Tech. Corp. PCMALL Prodata Rand McNally – TDM Realvision	04/23/2004	\$2,507.46 \$7,072.00
Showcase – SPSS	02/10/2005	
Sivon Software, Inc. Sterling	03/18/2005	
UCCNET, Inc.		\$383.56
United States Employment Agreements		
Rick Walters	06/09/2004	
Robert Parker	05/01/2004	
<b>United Kingdom Employment Agreements</b>		
Adian Greenwood	01/16/2006	
Andrew A. Dunkley	04/11/2005	
Carl Baines	11/01/2005	
Debra Patrick	09/23/2005	
Eamon Halfpenny	01/01/2004	
Jessica Wooding-Powell	01/11/2006	
Katie Hacket	10/15/2005	
Kay Oddy	09/25/2005	
Mark Wilson	01/01/2004	
Paul Smith	09/02/2002	
Richard Coleman Simon Artis	08/07/2000 03/25/2005	
Simon Packer	12/01/2005	
Tara Elsley	10/23/2005	
1 u1 u 121510 y	10/23/2003	

Severance Agreements		
Clark Ward	06/29/2005	
Clifford Bickel, Jr.	12/07/2004	
David V. Fender	06/13/2005	
Helen M. Cole	06/29/2005	
Jan L. Rice	06/16/2005	
Larry G. Edge	06/01/2005	
Marno M. Patterson	06/29/2005	
Richard P. Clemons	06/21/2005	
Sales Representative Agreements		
Blazer Associates, Inc.		
Brake & Associates	07/01/1998	
Brennan & Howard, Inc.	03/01/2004	
Camos & Hohnbaum, Inc.	07/01/1998	
CFG Group		
Edward Gilligan	07/01/2005	
Krumwiede & Associates	06/01/2005	
P&G Associates	01/01/2004	
Star Sales Company	01/01/2004	
Summit Sales and Marketing	07/01/2000	
Tal-Tee Associates, Inc.	07/01/2003	
Tom Marshall & Associate	05/01/2005	
Service Agreements		
ADP, Inc.	07/29/2005	\$134.36
ADT – Fire Alarm Protection, Missouri Facility		
AFCO		
Process Works, Inc.	07/01/2005	\$224.00
Standley Construction, Inc.		\$1,032.00
Standley Enterprises, Inc.	02/09/2005	\$29,032.26
Designer Agreements		
Avis E. Tobin, Jr., d/b/a Ed Tobin Designs	08/01/2004	\$7,424.36
Ali Tayar	09/15/2005	
Design U4ia Inc.	01/01/2005	
Intellectual Property License Agreements	00/25/2005	
Funnel Fits	08/25/2005	Ø10 077 3 <i>5</i>
Lexington Furniture Industries	02/01/2005	\$10,077.35
The Coleman Company, Inc.	01/01/2003	\$32,331.45

Personal Property Leases		
American Express	03/01/2004	
AmEx Business – Canon Machine	11/02/2004	
Canon	06/03/2004	
Yale Fork Lifts	11/30/2001	
GECC Renewal	04/30/2004	
GECC Renewal	06/30/2004	
GECC Renewal	04/30/2004	
IBM Credit	3/31/2003	
IKON Financial Services	03/16/2005	
IOS Capital	04/01/2005	
Key Equipment Finance	03/01/2004	\$386.44
Lakeland Office System	11/01/2004	\$2,500.15
Mellon US Leasing	04/30/2004	\$1,788.80
NMHG Financial Services	06/01/2000	
Pitney Bowes	06/30/2003	\$1,218.39
Pitney Bowes	11/01/1994	
Ralph Williston Enterprises		
Yale Materials Handling Gammons, Inc.	09/29/1999	
Master Sales Agreements		
Adirondack Direct	01/01/2000	
America TV's #200116		
The Andersons	04/04/2005	
Bass Pro Shops	04/20/2005	
Best Buy #203525	02/29/2004	
Best Buy Transportation Agreement	08/10/2000	
Big Lots	06/01/2001	
Blain Supply Inc. Blain's Fleet and Farm	02/01/2003	
Christmas Tree Shops	06/01/2002	
Circuit City #207495	03/25/2002	
Concord Buying Group	01/01/2005	
Costco		
Demco, Inc.	08/01/2004	
Dollar General #459178	03/01/2001	
Duckwall Alco Stores	12/01/2000	
Fred Meyer	01/01/2005	
Gaylord Bros.	08/01/2004	
Hertz Furniture Systems	01/01/2005	
Home Depot – Canada	02/12/2004	
Home Depot	02/04/2004	
HomeDepot.com	01/10/2005	

Kmart Corporation	02/04/2004
Levitz Home Furnishings, Inc.	
Lowes Home Improvement	07/12/2004
MCX Corp. Brands	09/01/2004
Meijer Distributions	04/16/2004
Menards, Inc.	12/01/2003
Navy Exchange Service Command	04/01/2003
Office Depot – Purchasing Profile	12/14/2004
Office Depot – Mexico	01/21/2005
Office Depot – Drop Ship Option	10/11/2004
Office Depot – Virtual Warehouse	04/18/2005
OfficeMax	01/01/2004
Office Max – May Notes	05/23/2005
Popular Club	01/01/2004
Reliable (Reliable Office Supplies)	
Reno Depot	09/23/2003
Rite Aid	03/01/2005
S.P. Richard's	
Sears – Canada	04/01/2004
Selective Gift Institute, Inc.	03/24/2005
Shopko	01/01/2003
Stapes – Global Program	01/01/2005
Staples	05/12/2005
Target	01/04/2004
United Consumers Club	10/11/2004
United Supply Corp.	11/01/2003
Walmart	09/14/2004
Walmart – Canada	
Walmart – Mexico	02/23/2005
<b>Indemnity Agreements</b>	
Charles G. Hanson	03/01/1995
Charles Macaluso	07/27/2004
Daniel F. O'Sullivan	02/02/1994
E. Thomas Riegel	02/02/1994
Gregory C. Kowert	02/02/1994
Harold O. Rosser	11/30/1999
James C. Hillman	02/02/1994
Kevin F. McCarthy	08/30/2004
Michael D. Orr	06/28/2004
Michael L. Franks	11/12/2004
Michael P. O'Sullivan	02/06/1996
Neal C. Ruggeberg	07/18/2002
Phillip J. Pacey	07/12/1999

Richard R. Leonard       06/28/2004         Rick A. Walters       06/09/2004         Robert S. Parker       05/14/2004         Rowland H. Geddie, III       02/02/1994         Stephen F. Edwards       11/30/1999         Steward M. Kasen       08/29/1996         Stuart D. Schotte       07/12/1999
Robert S. Parker       05/14/2004         Rowland H. Geddie, III       02/02/1994         Stephen F. Edwards       11/30/1999         Steward M. Kasen       08/29/1996
Rowland H. Geddie, III       02/02/1994         Stephen F. Edwards       11/30/1999         Steward M. Kasen       08/29/1996
Stephen F. Edwards       11/30/1999         Steward M. Kasen       08/29/1996
Steward M. Kasen 08/29/1996
Stuart D. Schotte 07/12/1999
Terry J. Braden 02/02/1994
Terry L. Crump 02/06/1996
Thomas M. O'Sullivan, Jr. 02/02/1994
Tommy W. Thieman 07/12/1999
Tyrone E. Riegel 02/02/1994
William C. Bousquette 02/02/1994
1
<b>Insurance Agreements</b>
ACE American Insurance Company - Foreign 06/30/2005
Package
American International Specialty Lines Ins. Co 06/20/2005
Excess Directors & Officers
American International Specialty Lines Ins. Co 06/30/2005
General Liability
American International Specialty Lines Ins. Co 06/30/2005
Umbrella Liability
CNA - Directors & Officers Run-Off 11/30/2005
Commerce and Industry Insurance Company - 06/30/2005
Automobile
Commerce and Industry Insurance Company - 06/30/2005
Workers' Compensation
Federal Insurance Company - Excess Directors & 11/30/2005
Officers Run-Off
Federal Insurance Company - Fiduciary Liability 06/30/2005
Indemnity Insurance Co. of North America - 06/30/2005
Marine/War Risk Open Cargo
Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company - Property 06/30/2005
National Union Fire Insurance Company - Directors 06/20/2005
& Officers Liability
National Union Fire Insurance Company - Special 06/30/2005
Accident Coverage
Policy Export Credit Insurance - Foreign Accounts 11/01/2005
Receivable
Receivable St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company - Excess 06/30/2005

Zurich American Insurance Company - Employment Practices Liability	06/30/2005
<b>Employee Benefit Plans</b>	
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Georgia (PPO)	07/01/2005
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Missouri (POS)	07/01/2005
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Missouri (PPO)	07/01/2005
Diversified Investment Advisors (401k)	01/15/2004
Diversified Investment Advisors (Collective Trust	01/15/2004
Adoption Agreement)	
Diversified Investment Advisors (Pension Services	01/15/2004
Agreement)	
Diversified Investment Advisors, Inc. (IRA	07/13/2005
Rollover Agreement)	
EyeMed Vision	07/01/2005
Investors Bank & Trust Agreement	01/15/2004
Investors Bank & Trust (IRA Rollover Agreement)	07/13/2005
O'Sullivan Industries Holdings, Inc. (Incentive	08/22/2005
Compensation Plan for FY 2006)	
O'Sullivan Industries Holdings, Inc. (Savings and	06/01/1995
Profit Sharing Plan)	
Process Works (FSA Administrator)	07/01/2005
The Prudential Life & Accident (BTA)	02/01/2006
The Standard Insurance (Basic Life)	01/01/2005
The Standard Insurance (Long Term Disability)	01/01/2005
The Standard Insurance (Voluntary Accidental	01/01/2005
Death & Dismemberment)	
The Standard Insurance (Voluntary Life)	01/01/2005
Trustmark Dental	07/01/2005
Professional Retention Agreements	
Rothschild Engagement Letter	08/26/2005